

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COLUMBIA**

E.B. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02856-TJK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Seth Wayne
Jonathan L. Backer
Robert Friedman
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
600 New Jersey Ave NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9042

Philippe Adler
Anil K. Vassanji
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &
ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6516
(212) 833-1100

October 22, 2019

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	1
B. Plaintiffs Fall Within the Relevant Statute’s Zone of Interests	7
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	13
A. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated that Compliance with the APA’s Procedural Requirements Would Have Resulted in Negative International Consequences.	13
III. ABSENT THIS COURT’S JUDICIAL INTERVENTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	18
IV. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING THE PASSPORT RULE	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 14
<i>AICPA v. IRS</i> , 746 Fed. App'x. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>American Ass'n of Exporters & Importers Textile & Apparel Group v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed Cir. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	7
<i>CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Chinese Amer. Civic Council v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1250 (D.D.C. 1975).....	11
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>Constructores Civiles de Centroamerica, S.A. v. Hannah</i> , 459 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 6
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 18
<i>Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engrs.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 21

Grace v. District of Columbia,
187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 24

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 13

Haitian Ctrs. Council v. Sale,
823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 12

Hou Ching Chow v. Attorney General,
362 F. Supp. 1288 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 16

Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Pena,
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 9

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) 24

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 3

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 8

Lozansky v. Obama,
841 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 10, 13

Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 1

N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. United States DOI,
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 24

NAACP v. Trump,
321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24

Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke,
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13, 14

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9

Ord v. Dist. of Columbia,
587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 2

Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,
No. 18-3329, 2019 WL 5092242 (6th Cir. Oct. 11, 2019) 24

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....*passim*

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

Raoof v. Sullivan,
315 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018) 15, 16

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 6

Shays v. FEC,
337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 24

Sierra Club & La. Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA,
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 8, 9

Southdown, Inc. v. Moore McCormack Res., Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 595 (S.D. Tex. 1988) (Opp’n) 22

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 3

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 12

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 4

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) (Opp’n) 22

Yassini v. Crosland,
618 F.3d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) 15

Yuk-Ling Wu Jew v. Attorney Gen.,
524 F. Supp. 1258 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 11

Zhang v. Slattery,
 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 14, 18

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551(2) 11
 5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1)..... 13, 16
 5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 21
 5 U.S.C. § 553(d) 21
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 11, 13
 8 U.S.C. § 1153(c) 7, 9
 47 C.F.R. pt. 54..... 14
 84 Fed. Reg. 25,989 21
 84 Fed. Reg. 25,990 10

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. H8629-02 10
OMB Number 1405-0153, DS-5501 (Aug. 29, 2019), available at
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201908-1405-006 (last visited Oct. 21, 2019)..... 15
Protecting Against National Security Threats to the Communications Supply Chain Through FCC Programs, 83 Fed. Reg. 19,196..... 14
 S. Rep. 79-752 (1945)..... 16
